

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

KWAI FUN WONG,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

TOM STEENSON
P.O. Box 820207
Portland, OR 97282
(971) 645-6625

BETH CREIGHTON
CREIGHTON & ROSE, P.C.
815 S.W. Second
Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 221-1791

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Introduction	8
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding The Availability of Equitable Tolling of The Six-Month Suit-Filing Limitations Period.....	11
II. The Question Presented Is Not of Sufficient Practical Importance To Warrant Review by This Court	25
III. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Concluded That The Six-Month Suit-Filing Deadline Is Subject To Equitable Tolling	29
IV. This Case Should Not Be Consolidated With <i>United States v. June</i>	32
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adkins v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 1324 (11th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Allgeier v. United States</i> , 909 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Anderberg v. United States</i> , 718 F.2d 976 (10th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	21
<i>Arteaga v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 494 Fed.Appx. 545 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 2601009 (E.D.Mich. June 30, 2011)	19
<i>Benge v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 26, 27
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Charlton v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Glarner v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Admin.</i> , 30 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S.Ct. 641 (2012).....	21
<i>Gonzalez-Bernal v. United States</i> , 907 F.2d 246 (1st Cir. 1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gould v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , 905 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Hedges v. United States</i> , 404 U.S. 744 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011).....	21
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 263 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>June v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 6773664 (9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2013).....	13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 170 (1997).....	28
<i>Kokotis v. United States Postal Service</i> , 223 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	21
<i>Mann v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Marley v. United States</i> , 567 F.3d 1030, cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1076 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 1999)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peterson v. United States</i> , 694 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Rakes v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	21
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 123 (6th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 740 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 680 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Sexton v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 629 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1957)	22
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957)	32
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3739017 (S.D.Ohio July 22, 2011).....	19
<i>T.L. v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 23, 24
<i>United States v. June</i> , No. 13-1075.....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Waltz v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 107 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2679	28, 34
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15.....	22
Tucker Act.....	31
BRIEFS	
Brief of Appellee, <i>T.L. v. United States</i>	24
Brief for Appellee United States, <i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Products Liability Lit- igation</i> , 646 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
Brief for Defendant-Appellee United States of America, <i>Santos v. United States</i>	23
Brief for Defendant Appellee, <i>Marley v. United States</i> , No. 06-36006 (9th Cir.)	16
Brief for Respondents in Opposition, <i>Waltz v. United States</i> , No. 10-1436	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Appellee, <i>Kokotis v. United States Postal Service</i>	23
Brief of Appellee, <i>Perez v. United States</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of the United States in Opposition, <i>Marley v. United States</i>	10, 12, 13, 33
Brief of the United States, <i>Arteaga v. United States</i>	24
Brief for the United States, <i>Bazzo v. United States</i> , 494 Fed.Appx. 545 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
Brief for the United States, <i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 13-1243 (6th Cir.)	19
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Marley v. United States</i> , No. 09-270	8
Supplemental Brief for Appellee, <i>June v. United States</i> , No. 11-17776 (9th Cir.).....	13, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1993 Advisory Committee Note, subdivision m, Rule 4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	27
